MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

A.

PUBLIC LAWS.

	PAGE
Abatement of taxes for maintaining watering troughs, relating to,	144
Accidents in manufacturing establishments, to be reported to	
Commissioner of Labor	102
Actions for libel, to provide for admission of evidence in certain	
cases	133
Administrators, relating to the compensation of	65
relating to settlements of accounts of	141
Adulterated milk, to prevent the sale of	98
Age of school children allowed to attend public schools, fixed	14
Agencies, employment, to establish and regulate	88
Agents for the sale of nursery stock, relating to	85
to provide for the li-	· ·
cense of	190
Agents of schools in unorganized townships, relating to duties of	16
Agriculture, courses in, in normal schools, relating to	201
Agricultural seeds, to regulate the sale of	114
Alien paupers, relating to support of	205
Analysis of commercial fertilizers, relating to	138
Appropriation, for support of normal schools	200
to insure publicity of demands for	150
for military purposes, relating to	7
schools, Penobscot Indians, how expended	152
Appropriations for schools in unorganized townships, to pro-	Ü
vide for	16
Aroostook county, northern district Registry of Deeds, relating	
to removal of:	43
terms of S. J. Court in, relating to	40
Assessment of damages for property taken for public uses, re-	
lating to	62
taxes in plantations in Maine Forestry District,	
relating to	26
taxes, relating to	187
Assessors of taxes, relating to the duties of	187
Assessors in towns, relating to the election of	II
Assistant Attorney General, to abolish office of	8
clerk of courts, Cumberland county, to fix salary of	151
Attorney general, assistant, to abolish office of	8
Auditor of State printing, to abolish office of	207
Auditors, relating to fees of witnesses before	133
Australian ballot laws, amended	
Automobiles, to provide for the registration of	165
Autopsies, relating to	201

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	PAGE
Abbott pond, close time for fishing in	442
and confirm	281
Alder brook, to prohibit trout fishing in	258
regulate fishing in	422
Allen pond, to regulate ice fishing in	667
Androscoggin county, authorized to issue bonds	618
to regulate ice fishing in	667
Anson, town of, to change the eastern boundary of	477
Water Company, to incorporate	628
Appropriation for expenditures of government, act of for 1911,	020
in part	591
for 1911, in part	
expenditures of government, emergency act for	594
1911	632
in part for 1911	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	674
act of, for 1911	632
expenditures of government in part for 1912	692
for expenditures of 75th legislature	669
Aroostook Mutual Fire Insurance Company, charter amended.	530
Valley Railroad Company, bonds issued in aid of,	260
made valid	269
authorized to acquire	
property of Canadian	
Pacific Railway	444
authorized to extend its	
line from Washburn,	
to west line of state	427
authorized to extend its	
lines from Washburn	_
to New Sweden	465
authorized to extend line	
from Woodland to	_
Caribou	485
Assessment of county taxes in 1911, relating to	668
state tax for 1911, relating to	671
1912, relating to	672
Atlantic Shore Line Railway, to ratify and confirm sale of	258
Auburn, city of, relating to charter of	347
Augusta, city of, charter amended	283
for the improvement of certain state lands in	270
relating to fire department of	283
party caucuses in	353
to regulate the use of rights and locations in	
streets of	393
Automobile road in town of Eden, to authorize construction of	550
Automobiles, relative to the use of on the island of Mt. Desert	597
to prohibit the use of on certain highways in town	
of Waterford	267
regulate the use of in town of Eden	בבת

107

3

13

RESOLVES. PAGE Academy, Lee Normal, in favor 774 Mattanawcook, in favor of....... 790 Wilton, for completion of repairs of..... 791 Allen, E. V., in favor of 793 Amendment to the constitution, to provide..... 741 municipal indebtedness 818 resolve to amend, relating to seat of government 812 Constitution of United States, resolve ratifying... 814 Anderson, John W., in favor of..... 797 Andrews, Cordelia, pension granted to..... 817 Freeman B., increase of pension granted..... 786 Androscoggin Anti-tuberculosis association, in favor of...... 751. Anti-tuberculosis association, Androscoggin, in favor of...... **751** Aroostook State Normal School, in favor of...... 806 Ashford, James F., in favor of...... 732 Asylum, Bath Military and Naval Orphan, in favor of...... 75^I Healey, in favor of..... 745 St. Elizabeth Roman Catholic, Portland, in favor of... 751 Augusta General Hospital, in favor of...... 756 Austin, Edward S., in favor of..... 804 В. PUBLIC LAWS. Ballots, relating to distinguishing marks on..... 59 Banks, fixing the liability of, for forged or raised checks..... 101 to regulate investments of deposits in..... 25 Beaver, relating to open season for taking of..... III to regulate the taking of..... III relating to the trapping of..... 48 Beneficiary Associations, Fraternal, relating to...... 135 Bertillon method of identification of criminals, relating to..... 6 Black bass, relating to the transportation of..... 100 to regulate the sale and purchase of..... 159 Blue heron, relating to the killing of..... 55 Board of Examiners of the Practice of Embalming and Undertaker, appointment of..... 194 Board of Prison and Jail Inspectors, relating to powers of.... 8

Boards of Health, penalty for violation of regulations of

Bond of licensed detectives, relating to.....

Booths at polling places, relating to.....

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	11101
Baker and Spencer Brook Dam and Improvement Company,	- (
charter amended and extended	256
sion of Boom Company, charter amended	314 494
and Brewer Bridge, relating to	378
repairs on	536
Chamber of Commerce, to incorporate, and to unite	
with Bangor Board of Trade	548
city of, relating to police force of	475
from Brewer pondrelating to the construction of drains and sewers in	318
city of	545
North Yarmouth and Freeport North Yarmouth and Freeport,	3 95
name changed	3 95
Bar Harbor municipal court, relating to jurisdiction of Barrel's mill pond, town of York authorized to construct way	394
across	315
Barrows Falls Light and Power Company, charter extended	591
Baskahegan Dam Company, charter amendedstream, to prohibit throwing sawdust intodepositing mill waste upon banks of, pro-	404 367
hibited	541
throwing of mill waste into, prohibited	541
Bass, striped, close time on in Sheepscot river and tributaries	383
Bath and Brunswick Light and Power Company, relating to	377
street and sewer commission, act to establish, repealed	491
Bayville Village Corporation, to incorporate	530
Belfast and Augusta Electric Railroad, relating to city council, authorized to grant manufacturing real	546
estate company certain rights	44I
and Liberty Electric Railroad Company, charter ex-	44.
tended, and name changed	546
Railroad Company, charter amended and	01
organization confirmed	546
municipal court, to establish	566
Belgrade fish hatchery, authorize sale of	674
stream, relating to fishing in	486
Biddeford, city of, to establish board of education in	445
relating to the police commission of the city of	542
Eig Concord pond, to regulate fishing in tributaries of Machias stream, George R. Ketchum, authorized to main-	344
tain dam across	391
Bingham Water District, to create	236
Company, to create	239

	PAGE
Black bass, to regulate the taking of, in Pennesseewassee	541
Bluehill Water Company, to incorporate	271
Board of dental examiners	594
education, city of Biddeford, to establish	445
overseers of poor in Portland, relating to	367
police, city of Biddeford, relating to	542
Bobcats, trapping of in certain townships, relating to	257
Bonds, Androscoggin county, authorized to issue	618
Boom companies, Bangor, charter amended	494
Booth Brothers and Hurricane Isle Granite Company, author-	
ized to maintain railroad crossings	404
Boyd's pond, to prohibit throwing of sawdust into	350
Boundary of the town of Anson, to change	477
Brettun's pond, to regulate ice fishing in	667
Brewer, city of, acts and doings of city clerk made valid	536
pond, Bangor Railway and Electric Company, author-	
ized to take water from	318
Water Company, charter extended	266
women eligible to office of city clerk	553
Bridge, Bangor and Brewer, relating to	378
repairs on	536
across Piscataqua river, authorized	487
Fort Kent and Clairs toll, to incorporate	322
Company, Hancock and Sullivan, charter extended	316
Waterville and Winslow, charter amended	
and extended	266
over tide waters in Back river, Boothbay, authorized	234
Portland, relating to the reconstruction of	337
Sullivan-Franklin, relating to board of trustees of	317
Bridgton Street Railway, charter extended	230
Brownville and Williamsburg Water Company, relating to	2 3 3
Brunswick Electric Light and Power Company, relating to	377
Power Company, to ratify change of name	377
Bryant pond, relating to fishing in tributaries to	458
Burr, Mary A., acts and doings as city clerk of Brewer made	
valid	536
RESOLVES.	
Baileyville, town of, in favor of	710
Baker, Francis A., in favor of	742 811
Bangor Children's Home, in favor of	758
Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital, in favor of	755 755
Bath City Hospital, in favor of	752 752
Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, in favor of	751
Benson, James M., in favor of	736
Blind, Maine Institution for, in favor of	730 746
Bradbury, John, in favor of	817

	PAGE
Bridge, County Commissioners of Cumberland County author-	0
ized to secure plans for	812
and highways, for the care and maintenance of	892
Mattawamkeag, to aid in repair of	797
between Solon and Embden, in favor of	77º
Van Buren, Me., and St. Leonards, N. B., in favor of	7 66
over St. John river, in favor of	766
Bridgton, town of, in favor of	737
Brunnow, Rudolph E., State's interest in certain ledge re-	737
leased to	737
Bubier, Rose J., in favor of	769
Buck, Albert W., in favor of	733
Buckman, Frank W., in favor of	758
Burnham, Frank W., in favor of	748
Buxton, town of, reimbursed for taxes on excessive valuation	777
C.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Campmeetings, relating to the sale of tickets to	63
Canning of food, to regulate	154
Capital stock of corporations, relating to decrease of	137
Caribou, to extend close time on	10
Cars, to prohibit malicious removal of waste or packing from	
journal boxes of	36
Casualty Insurance Companies, notice to, in case of injury or	
death	7
Cattle, act for the prevention of tuberculosis among, repealed.	160
Caucuses, relating to corrupt practices at	127
Causes in equity, relating to procedure in	17 38
school children, relating to the terms of	30 126
Certificates of stock, relating to transfer of	143
Charitable Societies, organization of, under chapter 57, R. S.,	143
relating to	140
Checks, forged or raised, fixing the liabilities of banks for	101
Chesterville, town of, to regulate ice fishing in lakes and ponds	
in	47
Church pews, relating to the conveyance of	178
Cities, plans of, for the better preservation of	46
City by-laws, regulating pawn-brokers, relating to	39
wards, relating to changes in	186
Civil actions, relating to jurisdiction and proceedings of munici-	
pal and police courts in	63
Clams, to provide for license for propagation and cultivation of	57
the propagation and cultivation of Clerk of courts, Cumberland county, relating to compensation of	57
hire in registry of deeds, Cumberland county, relating to	151
Kennebec county, relating to	145
York county, relating to	13 102
of register of probate, York county, relating to	38

,	PAGE
Clerks in State Treasurer's office, relating to compensation of	10
Close time on caribou, to extend	10
on gray squirrels, to provide for	152
for taking mink, sable, fisher, otter and muskrat,	
to provide for	48
on scallops, to provide for	4
wood ducks, to provide for	180
Commitment of women to insane hospitals, relating to	180
Conveyance of church pews, relating to	178
Collisions on inland waters of the State, to prevent	66
Columbus Day, to establish as a school holiday	15
Commercial feeding stuffs, to regulate the sale of	114
fertilizers, to provide for the further analysis of to regulate the sale of	138
Commissioner of Agriculture, to be State sealer of weights and	114
measures	84
authorized to seize milk bottles	04
not sealed and cleansed	99
Commissioner of Labor, accidents in industrial establishments to	99
be reported to	102
relating to duties of	` 149
relative to reports of truant officers to	110
Commissioner of Labor and Industry, and State Factory In-	
spector, appointment of and title	50
Commissioners, Oxford county, time of regular sessions fixed	9
relating to fees of witnesses before	133
Compensation of executors, administrators, guardians and trus-	
tees, relating to	65
hospital trustees, relating to	216
justices of S. J. Court, relating to	217
selectmen, relating to	38
trustees of State juvenile institutions, fixed	153
Competitive bids for State supplies and materials, to provide for Condemnation proceedings of land for public uses, relating to	10
Consolidation of State institutions, relating to	106
Contagious diseases, for the prevention of	216
among cattle, for the prevention of	107 208
Contracts for sale of real estate, relating to termination of	200 161
Convicts in county jails, relating to the punishment of	44
Corporations, foreign, annual license fee upon	156
organized under Chapter 57, R. S. relating to	66
organization of under Chapter 57, R. S. relating	
to	140
to provide for the collection of franchise taxes of	197
relating to decrease of capital stock of	137
relating to sale of shares of, on execution	140
relative to election of directors of	104
relating to transfer of certificates of stock of	143
Corrupt practices at elections, caucuses and primaries, relat-	
ing to	127

PA
County attorneys, removal by the governor, relating to commissioners in Oxford county, relating to regular
sessions of
superior, of Cumberland county, relating to jurisdiction
of
terms in Aroostook county, relating to
Criminals, identification of, relating Cumberland county, clerk of courts of, to fix salary of registry of deeds, relating to clerk hire in
superior court of, relating to jurisdiction of
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Canada lynx, trapping of in certain townships, relating to
Caribou municipal court, relating to
salary of judge fixed
Carleton Stream Dam Company, to incorporate
wharf in tide waters of
Water Company, to incorporate
TTM
Cenetery Improvement Association, Dean Hill, to incorporate Central Aroostook Electric Company, charter extended
Maine Power Company, certain acts made valid
Chamber of commerce, Bangor, to incorporate and unite with
Bangor board of trade
Charter of the city of Gardiner, relating to
city of South Portland, to amend
the city of Waterville, to amend
Chase brook, relating to fishing in
Cherryfield Water Company, to incorporate
City clerk of Brewer, acts and doings made valid
Brewer, woman eligible to office of
of Auburn, relating to the charter of
Gardiner, to provide charter for
Lewiston, authorized to take ice from Androscoggin
river and Lake Auburn
Portland, relating to appointment of deputy sealer of
weights and measures in
Waterville, to amend charter of
Clams, relating to the protection of, in town of Yarmouth Clark Power Company, to incorporate
or the first of the second of
Clinton Water Company to incorporate

•	PAGE
Close time for fishing in Abbott pond, to provide for	442
Crosbyville stream	255
Folly pond	248
Little Lobster lake	247
Little Pushaw pond	255
Tom pond, so called	254
the town of Durham	263
hunting deer in Waldo county	265
trout fishing in Alder brook	258
Dyer brook	258
on deer in York county, to provide for	338
lobsters in waters of Winter Harbor	584
muskrats in Lake Sebasticook and tributaries	444
scallops in Pennamaquam and Cobscook bays	625
Great brook	487
the waters of the towns of Lubec and	487
Trescott	125
striped bass in Sheepscot river and tributaries	425 383
Cobscook bay, close time on scallops in	625
Cold brook, taking smelts in, prohibited	487
Stream Dam and Improvement Company, to incorporate	340
Commission for the improvement of certain state lands in Au-	349
gusta, relating to appointment of	270
Commissioner of public works, Portland, relating to tenure of	• 474
Commissioners of cemeteries and public grounds in Portland,	., ,
relating to	365
Concord Realty Company, authorized to construct wharf in tide	0 0
waters of Casco bay	536
Congregational Conference and Missionary Society of Maine,	
relating to	491
Consolidated Electric Light Company of Maine, authorized to	
merge with Portland Electric Company	664
County commissioners of York county, authorized to act under	
Ch. 179, P. L. 1907	235
farm, to establish in Cumberland county	459
taxes, relating to the assessment of in 1911	668
Court, Bar Harbor municipal, relating to jurisdiction of	394
Belfast municipal, to establish	566
Caribou municipal, relating to	55^{2}
Dover municipal, to abolish	433
Eastport municipal, relating to appointment of recorder	
Condings satisfact to extend the	337
Gardiner municipal, to establish	554
Milo municipal, to abolish	414
Northern Aroostook municipal, to establish	433
Piscataquis municipal, to establish	452
of probate, Cumberland county, to restore records of	433 674
Rockland police, charter amended	587
Rumford Falls municipal, relating to recorder of	366

	PAGE
Court, Western Hancock municipal, relating to terms of in cer-	
tain places to abolish office of recorder	458
of	606
Yorkshire municipal, to establish	607
Crosbyville stream, to regulate fishing in	255
Cumberland county, to establish county farm in	459
probate records, to restore	674
town of, wharf authorized in	536
RESOLVES.	
Carleton Fund, resolve relating to	749
Marcus M., fund in memory of	749
Cary Plantation, land agent authorized to sell certain lots in	759
Castine Normal School, in favor of	798
culosis, in favor of	752
Fair Association, resolve in favor of repealed	806
Company, in favor of	806
General Hospital in Lewiston, in favor of	747
Chandler, Fred A., in favor of	748
Chase, Edward E. Jr., in favor of	737
James A., in favor of	734
Chickhill road, for a preliminary survey of	801
Children's Aid Society of Maine, Belfast, in favor of	756
Heartwork Society of Maine, in favor of	745
Home Society, Maine, in favor of	754
Hospital, Portland, in favor of	801
Protective Society of Portland, in favor of	747
City of Old Town, in favor of	201
Coburn, E. F., in favor of	738
Colbath, M. P., to reimburse for money paid out	786
Colby, Frank W., in favor of	775
Cole, O. W., in favor of	740
Coly, Lola, Rep. Penobscot Indians, in favor of	742
Commission on statue of Gen. O. O. Howard, to provide for	, ,
appointment of	764
to investigate investments for savings banks, ap-	, ,
pointment of	792
financial condition of state, in favor	1)-
of	829
Conferences of International Tax Association, appointment of	
delegates to	7 59
Constitution of the state, amendment of, to provide for	741
resolve proposing amendment to, re-	
relating to municipal in-	6.5
debtedness	818
to amend, relating to seat of	-
government	812
United States, resolve ratifying amend-	
ment to	814

Councillor Districts, resolve dividing state into
County commissioners, Cumberland county, authorized to pro-
cure plans for bridge
taxes for 1911 and 1912, resolve laying
Crabtree, T. A., in favor of
for bridge
Cupsuptic lake, in aid of navigation on
D.
PUBLIC LAWS.
Damage to growing crops by deer, relating to payment of
Damages for property taken for public uses, assessment of, re-
lating toby steam or street railroads, re-
lating to
Dealers in motor vehicles, to provide for license of
Decrease of capital stock of corporations, relating to
Dedimus justice, appointment of and jurisdiction
Deer, relative to the payment of damages to crops by Department of Labor and Industry, to establish
Deposits in banks and trust companies, to regulate investment of
savings banks and trust companies, relative to veri-
fication of
Deputy Commissioner of Labor and Industry, and State Factory
Inspector, appointment of
Desertion and non-support of families, relating to
Detectives, relating to licensing of Direct primary elections, to provide for
Directors of corporation, relative to election of
Distinguishing marks on ballots, relating to
Distribution of personal estate, relating to
Dogs, relating to licensing of
Domestic animals, to provide for payment of damages done to,
by dogs or wild animals
science in normal schools, relating to
Double taxation of mortgaged real estate, relating to
Drugs, to regulate the sale of
to prohibit the purchase and sale of
wood, close time on
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.
Dam across east branch of Spruce creek, to authorize
authorized across Big Machias stream
Company, Baskahegan, charter amended Carleton Stream, to incorporate
Kibbie, charter amended
Moxie, to incorporate
Spencer, charter amended

Dam Henry L. Gooch, authorized to maintain across East Ma-	PAGE
chias river	690
and Improvement Company, Cold Stream, to incorporate	3 40
Mopang, to incorporate	
Parlin Stream, charter ex-	431
	221
tended	324
Sawtelle Brook, to incorpo-	
rate	275
at Nigger Brook Falls, to authorize	478
outlet of Fourth lake, to authorize	478
Third lake, to authorize	478
David Improvement Company, to incorporate	598
Dean Hill Cemetery Improvement Association, to incorporate	351
Deer, close time for hunting of, in Waldo county	265
on in York county	338
Department of Grand Army of Republic, relating to record of	486
Deputy sealer of weights and measures in Portland, relating to	252
Development Company, Kingman, charter revived and extended	563
Dover and Foxcroft Water District, charter amended and ex-	
tended	626
municipal court, to abolish	433
Drains and sewers in the city of Bangor, relating to construc-	
tion of	545
Duck Puddle pond, throwing sawdust into, prohibited	350
Ducks, to prohibit hunting of in Saco bay, with power boats	265
Durham, town of, to regulate fishing in	263
Dyer brook, to prohibit trout fishing in	258
Dyke, in the town of Milbridge, to build and repair	250 264
Dyke, in the town of Milbridge, to build and repair	204
RESOLVES.	
Daughters of St. Agatha Hospital, in favor of	760
Davis, O. M., in favor of	74I
Day, Arlington J., in favor of	741
Deaf, Dumb and Blind, in aid of education of	
Maine Mission for the, in favor of	744
School for the, in favor of	745
Deficiencies accrued prior to Jan. 1, 1911, to provide for pay-	753
ment of	777
Adjutant General's department	777
Bank Commissioner's department	777
Board of Dental Examiners	778
Railroad Commissioners	778
Bureau of Industrial and Labor Statistics	
	778
Executive department	778
Inland Fish and Game Commission	779
Inspectors of Steamboats	779
Insurance Commissioner's department	77 9
Land Agent and Forest Commissioner	77 9
Legislative department	780
Maine Agricultural Experiment Station	<i>7</i> 80
Industrial School for Girls	780
School for Feeble Minded	7 81

	PAGE
Deficiencies	LO.
Maine State Library	781 -07
Prison	781 581
Penobscot Tribe of Indians	781 782
Sea and Shore Fisheries	782 782
Secretary of State	782 782
Sheriffs and Coroners	782 782
State Auditor	782 782
Board of Health	782 782
Historian	783
Liquor Commissioner	783 783
of Maine Cattle Commission	783
Superintendent of Public Schools	783 784
Treasurer	784
	785
Supreme Judicial Court	785
Trustees University of Maine	785
Delegates to Conferences of International Tax Association, ap-	703
pointment of	759
Dennis, Alonzo G., in favor of	811
Dixon, Joseph H., in favor of	734
Dexter Loan and Building Association, in favor of	772
Donigan, Albert F., in favor of	805
Dresser, Wilbur F., in favor of	802
Dumphie, Susan E., pension granted to	797
Dunbar, K. M., in favor of	811
E.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Eagle, penalty for killing at any time	55
Education, industrial, for the encouragement of	201
Eider ducks, close time on	55
Election of directors of corporations, relating to	104
Elections, relating to construction of booths at polling places	13
corrupt practices at	127
opening and closing of polls	100
polling places at	96
Embalming, to regulate the practice of	194
Emergency act, relative to appropriation for State roads	14
relating to contagious diseases among cattle	208
the packing of food	154
protection of scallops	4
taxation of express companies	112
the taxation of steam railroads	180
taxation of telegraph companies	105
taxation of telephone and telegraph	
companies	148
Employment agencies, to establish and regulate	88
of labor, to regulate	50
minors, relating to	113
women and children, relating to	149

	PAGE
Enforcement Commission, act creating, repealed	6
Equalization of school privileges, relating to	206
Equity procedure, relating to	17
Estimate for appropriations, to be filed with State auditor	150
Evasion of fares on railroads, steamboats and ferries, relating to	147
Evidence in actions for libel, to provide for admission of	133
Executors, relating to compensation of	65
relating to settlements of accounts of	141
Express companies, taxation of, relative to	112
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Eden, to regulate the use of automobiles in town of	550
town of, to prohibit the use of automobiles in the	597
Eagle lake, ice fishing in, regulating	343
Mt. Desert island, relating to water sheds of	466
town of, to incorporate	363
East branch of Spruce creek, to authorize dam across Machias river, Henry L. Gooch authorized to maintain	243
dam on	690
Eastern boundary of the town of Anson, to change	477
Maine Railroad, to incorporate	467
Eastport municipal court, relating to appointment of recorder of	337
Street Railway Company, charter extended	424 382
Eels, to regulate the catching of in St. Georges river	350
Electric Company, Central Aroostook, charter extended	270
Monmouth, to incorporate	317
Northern Aroostook, charter extended	269
Light Company, Agamenticus, organization ratified and confirmed	281
and Power Company, Phillips, to incorporate	488
Wells, organization ratified	400
and confirmed	281
Wiscasset, to incorporate	449
Railroad Company, Belfast and Liberty, charter ex-	
tended and name changed	546
Elliottsville plantation, relating to the removal of bodies in old	
cemeteries	3 64
Emergency act, to provide for expenditures of government, in	
part, for 1911	591
expenditures of government, in part, for 1911	594
expenditures of government, 1911	59 4 6 3 2
relating to assessment of county taxes in 1911	668
Expenditures of government, for 1911, to provide for in part	591
Commissioner of Agriculture	592
Eastern Maine Insane Hospital	592
Executive Department	592
Maine Insane Hospital	592
Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians	592
Penobscot Indians	592
State Superintendent of Public Schools	59 3
Superintendent of Public Buildings	59 3
Treasurer of State	593

	PA
Expenditures of government, for 1911, to provide for in part	5
Executive Department	5
Inland Fish and Game Commissioner	5
Maine School for Feeble Minded	5
Penobscot Indians	5
State of Maine Cattle Commission	5
Superintendent of Public Buildings	. 5
Trustees of Maine Industrial Schools	5
Miscellaneous	5
Expenditures of government, to provide in part for 1911	. 6
Adjutant General's Department	G
Attorney General's Department	6
Bank Commissioner's Department	6
Board of Railroad Commissioners	6
State Assessors	6
Bureau of Industrial and Labor Statistics	6
Commissioner of Agriculture	6
Highways	6
Enforcement Commission	6
Executive Department	6
Inland Fisheries and Game	6
Inspector of Dams and Reservoirs	
•	6
Inspectors of State Prison and Jails	6
Steam Vessels	6
Insurance Commissioner's Department	6
Land Agent and Forest Commissioner	6
Maine Industrial School for Girls	6
Insane Hospitals	6
State Library	6
Prison	6
Sea and Shore Fisheries	6
Secretary of State	6
State Auditor	6
Board of Arbitration and Conciliation	6
Health	6
Historian	6
Liquor Commissioner	6
School for Boys	6
of Maine Cattle Commission	6
Superintendent of Public Schools	6
Superintendent of Public Buildings	6
Superior Courts	6
Supreme Judicial Courts	6
Treasurer of State	6
Trustees	6
University of Maine	6
Miscellaneous	6

	PAGI
Expenditures of government, 1911, to provide in part for	674
Adjutant General's Department	673
Attorney General's Department	67
Bath Military and Orphan Naval Asylum	67
Board of Railroad Commissioners	67.
Bureau of Industrial and Labor Statistics	67.
Charitable, Benevolent and Educational Institutions	67
Commissioner of Agriculture	679
Highways	679
Commissioners of Pharmacy	679
Department of Labor and Industry	68
Eastern Maine Insane Hospital	68
Executive Department	68
Fort William Henry	68
Inland Fisheries and Game	68
	68:
Inspectors of Steam Vessels	
Land Agent and Forest Commissioner	68:
Maine Insane Hospital	68:
School for the Deaf	68:
State Prison	68:
Passamaquoddy Indians	68:
Sea and Shore Fisheries	68:
Secretary of State	68:
State Board of Health	68,
Liquor Commissioner	68,
Superintendent of Public Schools	68,
Treasurer of State	68.
Board of State Assessors	68.
Charitable, Benevolent and Educational Institutions	68.
Commissioner of Agriculture	68.
Highways	68
Executive Department	68
Inspector of Steam Vessels	68
Land Agent and Forest Commissioner	68
Maine Industrial School for Girls	686
Insane Hospital	68
State Superintendent of Public Schools	68
School for Boys	68
Treasurer of State	68:
State Superintendent of Public Schools	
	68
Charitable, Benevolent and Educational Institutions	688
Commissioner of Agriculture	688
Highways	68
Eastern Maine Insane Hospital	688
Executive Department	688
Inland Fish and Game Commission	68
Inspector of Steam Vessels	689
Land Agent and Forest Commissioner	68
Maine Industrial School for Girls	689
School for Feeble Minded	689
State of Maine Cattle Commission	689
Board of State Assessors	69
Main Chat Tilenen	(-

	PAGE
Expenditures of Government, 1911	6 -
State Water Storage Commission	690
Superintendent of Public Buildings	690
Expenditures of government, to provide in part for 1912	692
Adjutant General's Department	692
Attorney General's Department	693
Bank Commissioner's Department	- 693
Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum	694
Board of Railroad Commissioners	694
State Assessors	695
Charitable, Benevolent and Educational Institutions	695
Commissioner of Agriculture	699
Highways	700
County attorneys	701
Department of Labor and Industry	703
Eastern Maine Insane Hospital	704
Executive Department	704
Fort William Henry	704 706
Inland Fish and Game Commission	
	706
Inspector of Dams and Reservoirs	707
Steam Vessels	707
Insurance Commissioner's Department	707
Land Agent and Forest Commissioner	708
Maine Industrial School for Girls	708
Insane Hospital	709
School for the Deaf	709
State Library	709
Prison	710
Passamaquoddy Indians	711
Penobscot Indians	711
Sea and Shore Fisheries	711
Secretary of State	712
State Auditor	713
Board of Arbitration and Conciliation	714 714
· Health	714
Historian	
Live Stock Sanitary Commissioner	715
State School for Boys	715
State School for Boys	715
Superintendent of Public Schools	715
Superintendent of Public Buildings	717
Superior Courts	718
Supreme Judicial Court	719
Treasurer of State	720
Trustees	721
University of Maine	722
Miscellaneous	722
Charitable, Benevolent and Educational Institutions	, 723
Commissioner of Agriculture	723
Inspectors of Steam Vessels	7-3 723
Maine Insane Hospital	723 724
State School for Boys	724 724
Superintendent of Public Schools	
Charitable, Benevolent and Educational Institutions	724

	PAGE
Expenditures of government, to provide in part for 1912	
Commissioner of Agriculture	725
Highways	725
Eastern Maine Insane Hospital	725
Inland Fish and Game Commission	725
Inspectors of Steam Vessels	726
Maine Industrial School for Girls	726
School for Feeble Minded	726
State Superintendent of Public Schools	726
Board of Assessors	726
State Water Storage Commission	726
Superintendent of Public Buildings	726
Expenditures, 75th Legislature, to provide for	669
Legislative Department	669
Senate	669
House	670
Secretary of State	670
Extensions of Bangor and Aroostook Railroad Company, au-	
thorized	314
RESOLVES.	
Eastern Maine General Hospital, in favor of	745
Insane Hospital, in favor ofin favor of	789
State Normal School, in favor of	790
Emergency resolve, authorizing temporary loan for 1911	798
providing for payment of certain de-	731
ficiencies	777
relating to county taxes for 1911 and 1912	815
gifts from ex-Governor Fred- erick Robie	
gifts from ex-Governor Fred-	743
erick Robie	700
in favor of Maine School, for Feeble	792
Minded	705
Passamaquoddy Indians	795 767
Penobscot Indians	761
for the protection of trees and shrubs for	701
IgII	763
to prevent glanders	799
Employees, state house, in favor of	799
Epidemic or emergency fund, to provide for	761
Estes, J. S., reporter of the House in favor of	796
Tr.	
F.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Factories, accidents in, to be reported to Commissioner of Labor	102
Factory inspection, to provide for	50
Families, relating to non-support of	149
Feeble minded, census of, relating to	38

•	PAGE
Fees of masters in chancery, relating to	19
for sealing milk bottles, to regulate	46
of witnesses before referees, auditors, and commissioners,	•
relating to	133
of witnesses, relating to	20
Female employees, for the perservation of health of	17
Ferries, evasion of fares on, relating to	147
Fertilizers, to provide for the further analysis of	138
Fines and penalties for violation of fish and game laws, how dis-	
posed of	.5
Fire escapes on certain buildings, relating to	160
Insurance Companies, Mutual, relating to change of loca-	
tion of	103
patrol along line of railroads, relating to	30
Fish, to provide for transportation of, for scientific purposes	33
relating to the transportation of	100
to regulate the number and pounds that may be taken in	-00
one day	199
to regulate the sale and purchase of	159
and game laws, fines and penalties for violation of, how	~
disposed of	5 56
seized by officials, to regulate the disposal of weirs, relative to erection of in tide waters	108
Fisher, to regulate the hunting of	48
Fishing with gang hooks, to prohibit	159
Fish ways and dams, relating to	бо
Food, packing of, in tin or glass, to regulate	154
Foods, to regulate the sale of	114
Foreign corporations doing business in the State, annual license	,
011	156
Forest commissioner, to maintain fire patrol along railroads	30
Forests, for the protection of from fire along railroads	30
Forged or raised checks, fixing the liability for	101
Franchise taxes of corporations, to provide for the collection of	197
Fraternal Beneficiary Associations, relating to	135
Free high schools, relating to	92
relating to State aid to	108
Freight cars, relating to malicious injury of	110
Fungicides, to regulate the sale of	114
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Fairfield & Skowhegan Railway, charter extended	268
Fall brook, to authorize improvement of	264
Farm, county, to establish in Cumberland county	459
Farmington and Augusta Railway, to incorporate	621
Power Company, to confirm organization and amend	
charter of	448
Village Corporation, new charter granted	395
Fenderson brook and tributaries, to regulate fishing in	345
Ferry, to authorize between Sullivan and Hancock	244
Fidelity Trust Company, relating to merger of Portland Trust	
Company into	331

	PAGE
Fire department of city of Augusta, relating to tenure of office	
of members of	283
Insurance Company of Portland, Maine, charter extended	250
First Universalist Society of Orland, acts and doings made valid	478
Fishing in Abbott pond, to regulate	442
Alder brook, to regulate	422
Belgrade stream, relating to	486
Chase brook, relating to	423
Clarkson's pond, Kittery, prohibited	235
Crosbyville stream, to regulate	255
Fenderson brook and tributaries, regulated	345
Fish river and tributaries, to regulate	585
Folly pond, to regulate fishing in	248
Folsom stream, to regulate	411
Great pond, to extend open season for	495
Gull pond, relating to	233
Hall pond, to regulate	351
Indian River stream, to regulate	232
Jim brook, regulated	321
pond, regulated	321
Keoka lake, to regulate	254
Little Lobster lake, to regulate	247
Pushaw pond, to regulate	255
Long pond, to extend open season for	495
Marble brook, relating to	423
pond, relating to	423
Royal's river, relating to	346
Sandy stream, to regulate	494
Spear stream and tributary, regulated	345
Stetson stream, to regulate	411
Swift River pond, to regulate	586
the town of Durham, to regulate	263
Thomas pond, to regulate	254
Tom pond, to regulate	254
tributaries of Big Concord pond, regulated	344
Bryant's pond, relating to	458
Lake Sebasticook, to regulate	411
Wilson lake, to regulate	422
Village brook, relating to	458
Webb's river and tributaries, relating to	344
Wesserunsett stream and tributaries, relating to	364
Whetstone pond, to regulate	348
for black bass in Pennesseewassee lake, to regulate	541
trout in Alder brook, to prohibit	258
Dyer brook, to prohibit	258
and togue, through ice in Wood pond, relating	
to	474
through ice in Eagle lake, regulated	343
Fitts pond, close time for ice fishing in	349
Folly pond, to regulate fishing in	248
Folsom stream, to regulate fishing in	411
Forest lake, Cumberland county, name changed from Goose pond	553

	PAGE
Fort Kent and Clairs Toll Bridge Company, to incorporate	322
Fourth lake, to authorize dam at outlet of Franklin Power Company, organization and proceedings con-	478
firmed and made valid	627
Water Company, to incorporate Free Baptist, general conference of, acts additional to act to	355
incorporate	392
Mason	478
RESOLVES.	
Fahey, Edward, in favor of	770
Farrington, F. G., in favor of	732
Feeding stations, to provide for the operation of	794
Fish, game and birds, to provide for the protection of	794
hatchery, to provide for the operation of	794
Flaherty, Morgan J., in favor of	798
poses of creating	798
Fort William Henry, in favor of	716
Free High School precinct, Dixmont, in favor of	760
Fruit show, New England, in favor of	73 ⁸
G.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Game birds, to prohibit the purchase and sale of	56
relating to the transportation of	100
fish, relating to the transportation of	100
to provide for transportation of, for scientific purposes	33
seized by officials, to regulate the disposal of	56
Gang hooks, fishing with, prohibited	159
Gray squirrels, close time for hunting of	152
Guardians, relating to the compensation of	65
by consent, relating to appointment of	36
Guide-posts at crossing of ways, relating to	18
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Gardiner, city of, to provide charter for	295
municipal court, to establish	554
stock and issue bonds	243
town of Milbridge	264
General Conference of Free Baptists, charter amended Georges River Land Company, organization, acts and doings	302
made valid	463
river	690
Goose pond, Cumberland county, name changed to Forest lake	55 3

	PAGE
Great pond, to extend open season for fishing in Greenville Light and Power Company, may authorize the re-	495
moval of bodies from cemetery in Elliottsville plantation	3 64
Guarantee Company, Maine Title, charter extended	250
Guilford Water Company, charter amended District, to incorporate	558
Gull pond, relating to fishing in	479
Our pone, relating to using in	233
RESOLVES.	
Girl's Orphanage of Lewiston, in favor of	757 805
Dennistown Good Samaritan Home Association of Bangor, in favor of Governor and Council authorized to use any unexpended balance	799 750
in treasury for care of bridges and highways authorized to enter into agreement for creation of	829
forest reserves	798
Gowell, Edward F., in favor of	743 796
Green, Charles, in favor of	790 769
Gregory, James J. H., resolve accepting gift of	7 49
Н.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Highways, to provide for State aid for	I4
publication of	163 163
Holidays, relating to	15
Hospital trustees, appointment and duties of Hours of labor of women and children in manufacturing estab-	216
lishments, to regulate	45
for	49
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Hadlock, Walter, authorized to maintain wharf in tide waters	_* 0 -
of Hadlock's cove	281
of	281
Hancock County Railway Company, charter extended	351
trustees of public reservation, certain powers	423
granted to	466 316
Harbor Island, name changed from Horse Island	229
Hartland Water Company, to incorporate	619
Hermon Water Company, to incorporate	564

	PAGE
Highland Plantation, authorized to assume maintenance of roads	
and bridges	243
Horse Island Harbor, name changed to Sebasco Harbor	548 229
name changed to Harbor Island	229
Hospital, Rumford General, to incorporate	450
Village Corporation authorized to	439
raise money for	377
York, relating to appropriations for	473
Houlton municipal court, to establish	414
RESOLVES.	
Hartwell, E. T., in favor of	700
Hayes, Patrick, in favor of	790 736
Hayes' Young Women Home, Lewiston, in favor of	757
Healey Asylum, Lewiston, in favor of	737 745
Hermon, town of, in favor of	743
Higgins, Russell S., in favor of	
Highways, for the care and maintenance of	820
Hill, F. W., in favor of	804
Hillman, Frederick W., in favor of	792
Hobart, Helen B., in favor of	7 40
Hodgdon, M. H., in favor of	791
Hodgkins, Frank L., in favor of	768
William G., in favor of	801
Hodsdon, Hannah E., pension granted to	785
Holden Brothers, in favor of	788
John, in favor of	786
Holy Innocents' Home for Infants, Portland, in favor of	747
Home, Bangor Children's, in favor of	758
for Friendless Boys, Maine, in favor of Lewiston and Auburn Children's, in favor of	756
for Women and Children, temporary, Portland, in favor	758
of	<i>7</i> 7
Hospital Aid Association, Trull, in favor of	754
Association, Webber, in favor of	755 755
Hopkins, Hortense K., in favor of	733 793
Hospital, Augusta General, in favor of	756
Children's, Portland, in favor of	801
Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical, in favor of	755
of the Daughters of Wisdom of St. Agatha, in favor	
of	760
Bath City, in favor of	752
Central Maine General, Lewiston, in favor of	747
Eastern Maine General, in favor of	745
Insane, in favor of	789
in favor of	790
Knox County General, in favor of	748
Maine General, in favor of	756
Insane, in favor of	773
in favor of	• 775
Northern Maine General, in favor of	758

	PAGE
Hospital, Old Town, in favor of	746
St. Mary's General, Lewiston, in favor of	757
Waldo County General, in favor of	759
York, in favor of	748
House Pay Roll, resolve in favor of	
Reporter, in favor of	796 764
Hungarian Partridge, for the introduction of into the state	704 792
Hurley, Charles W., in favor of	803
	000
I.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Ice harvesting for market, relating to	93
Identification of criminals, to facilitate	. 6
Industrial education, for the encouragement of	201
Inebriates, relating to the commitment of	64
Inheritance taxes, relative to the collection of	172
Insane, criminal, relating to the transfer of	96
hospitals, to consolidate management of, with Maine	
School for Feeble Minded	216
relating to commitment of women to	180
Insecticides, to regulate the sale of	114
Inspection of nursery stock, relating to	,190
Inspectors of boilers and engines of steamboats on inland	
waters, relating to	47
plumbing, to provide for the appointment of	182
Insurance companies, casualty, notice to, in case of injury or	-
death	7
tion of	103
relating to taxation of	139
on public buildings, relating to	164
State property, by whom placed	164
Intoxicating liquors, manufacture and sale of, relating to	6
State agency for the sale of, to abolish	9
Intoxication, relating to the punishment for	64
Investment of deposits in banks and trust companies, to regulate	25
Ice fishing in lakes and ponds of Chesterville, regulated	47
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Ice fishing in Allen pond, to regulate	66
Androscoggin county, to regulate	667 667
Brettun's pond, to regulate	667
Eagle lake, regulated	
Fitts pond, to prohibit	343 349
Lake Wassokeag, regulated	264
Little Fitts pond, to prohibit	349
Long pond, to regulate	667
ponds in Androscoggin county, to regulate	667
Rodgers pond or Ripley pond, to regulate	234
Round pond, to regulate	667
for trout and togue in Big Wood pond, relating to	474
Wood pond, relating to	474
in Whetstone pond, to prohibit	3.18

955

	PAGE
Improvement Company, Baker and Spencer Brook Dam and, charter amended and extended	256
David, to incorporate Little Madawaska, incorporation and acts and doings made valid Sebago, charter amended Indian River stream, to regulate fishing in Insurance Company, Aroostook Mutual Fire, charter amended Fire, of Portland, Maine, charter extended Maine Title, to incorporate Mutual Fire, charter extended North Eastern, charter extended Sagamore, charter extended World Standard, to incorporate Island Light and Water Company, to incorporate	598 463 248 232 530 250 406 257 251 242 489 581
RESOLVES.	
Indian township, for repair of roads and bridges in	796 767 761 791 747 746 764
J.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Jail keepers, relating to duties of	36 36 217
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	153
Jim brook, to regulate fishing in	321 321 253 466 596 343

RESOLVES.

	PAGE
Joint special committee to investigate financial condition of state, in favor of	800
Jones, Annie, in favor of	829 740
Carl C., in favor of	815
John Paul, in favor of a monument for, at Annapolis	734
Jordan, Harvard C., in favor of	769
K.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Kennebec county registry of deeds, relating to clerk hire in Kingfishers, relating to the killing of	13 55
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Kennebec Water District, charter amended	315
relating to taxation of property of Ketcham, George R., authorized to maintain dam across Big	315
Machias stream	391
Kezar Falls Village Corporation, Parsonsfield, to incorporate Kibbie Dam Company, charter amended	496 412
Kingman Development Company, charter revived and extended Kingsbury Plantation, authorized to maintain its roads and	563
bridges	413
Kittery Sewer Company, to incorporatetown of, authorized to construct bridge across Piscata-	560
qua river	487
Knox County Central Railroad Company, to incorporate	2 3 0 3 74
RESOLVES.	
Kearney, M. M., in favor of	733
Kellogg, W. Scott, in favor of	802
King, Eben H., in favor of	769 748
ixiox County General Hospital, in favor of	740
L,	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Land, liens on, relating to	3 9
Land-locked salmon, to regulate the sale and purchase of	159
to regulate the taking ofrelating to the transportation of	100
Land taken for public purposes, condemnation proceedings, re-	
lating to	106 136
Legislative committees, to facilitate dealing with appropriations	
by	150

15	
	PAGE
Libel, to provide for admission of evidence in actions for, in	
certain cases	133
Library commissioners, appointment and duties of	31
Libraries, law, relative to support of	136
organization of, under Chapter 57, R. S. relating to	140
Taccuse of agent for the said of hardery seems of	85, 190
employment agencies, relating to	88
foreign corporations, to provide for	156
operators of motor vehicles, to provide for	165
Licensed detectives, relating to appointment of	3
Licensing of dogs, to provide for	34
embalmers, relating to	194
Licensed undertaker, relating to	194
Liens on lands, relating to	39
Liens, landscape gardeners', relating to	39
Life savings stations, to provide schooling for scholars living at	164
Lights on power boats on inland waters, relating to	66
Lincoln county law library, relating to support of	1 3 6
Live stock sanitary commissioner, for appointment and duties of	208
Location and assessment of damages for property taken for	
public uses, relating to	62
of street railway companies, relating to change of	94
Locations of street railroads, relating to	87
relating to	192
Locomotives, to prohibit malicious removal of waste or packing	
from journal boxes of	36
Log haulers, to provide for the registration of	165
Loons, relating to the killing of	55
	,
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Lake Auburn, to prohibit ice fishing in	667
Keoka, to regulate fishing in	254
Sebasticook, to regulate fishing in tributary stream	411
Wassokeag, to regulate fishing in	264
Land Company, Georges River, organization, and acts and do-	_
ings made valid	463
Landlocked salmon, to extend open season for, in Great pond	495
L'Association d'Epargnes de Waterville, to incorporate	293
Legislative expenditures, 1911, to provide for	669
Lewiston, city of, authorized to take ice from Androscoggin	
river and Lake Auburn	339
Gas Light Company, authorized to increase capital	
stock and issue bonds	243
Liberty and Belfast Telegraph Company, corporate name	
changed, territory en-	
larged and acts and do-	_
ings made valid	528
and Telephone, relating to	528

	PAGE
Light Company, Winter Harbor, to incorporate	353
and Heat Company, York, authorized to acquire additional	-0 -
property South Posis to making and	281
Heat and Power Company, South Paris, to revive and	~ ~0
extend charter of	558
Bath and Brunswick, relating to	591
Readfield, charter extended	377 446
Sagadahoc, relating to	377
Vassalboro, China and Winslow,	3//
authorized to supply gas and	
electricity	378
Westfield, to incorporate	442
and Water Company, Island, to incorporate	581
Lily Water Company, charter revived and extended	282
Lincoln County Street Railway, charter amended and extended	412
Water Company, to incorporate	401
Lincolnville Power Company, charter extended	486
Little Fitts pond, close time for ice fishing in	349
Lobster lake, to regulate fishing in	247
Madawaska Improvement, incorporation, acts and doings made valid	160
Pushaw pond, to regulate fishing in	463
Livermore Falls Sewer District, charter amended	255 464
Loan company, People's, to incorporate	524
Lobsters, close time on, in waters of Winter Harbor	584
relating to protection of in waters of Lubec and Tres-	3-4
cott	495
Log Driving Company, Upper St. John, to incorporate	578
Long pond, to extend open season for fishing in	495
regulate ice fishing in	667
Loupcervier, trapping of in certain townships, relating to	257
Lubec, East Maclias and Machias Railway, to incorporate	371
for the protection of smelts in the waters of town of	425
relating to protection of lobsters in waters of	495
Sardine Company, additional powers granted to	338
RESOLVES.	
KESOLVES.	
Lake road, township C and C surplus, in favor of repairing of	794
Land Agent authorized to convey lot No. 9 in Castle Hill to	794
Samuel Maynard	814
sell public lots in Cary plantation	759
state's interest in lot No. 163,	
township No. 18, Range 6,	
Aroostook county	760
release state's interest in certain	
ledge or reef	737
Lane, J. M., in favor of	817
in favor of	804
Lee, Fred W., in favor of	795
Normal Academy, in favor of	774

	PAGE
Legacy, Isaac Sanford, relating to	744
Lewis, Louise, in favor of	805
in favor of	811
Lewiston and Auburn Children's Home, in favor of	758
Librarian, State, in favor of	813
Life Saving Service, Memorial to Congress relating to	735
Lights and Buoys on Richardson lake, in favor of maintaining	773
Lippincot, Leon S., in favor of	732
Wilmot C., in favor of	733
Littlefield, Otis, in favor of	769
Loan, temporary, for 1911, to authorize	721
temporarily, for 1912, resolve authorizing	753 800
Locke, Herbert E., in favor of	
Lord, Stephen D., in favor of	736
uel Maynard	814
Lydston, Chapin, in favor of	_
Lyons, J. M., in favor of	735 797
	737
M.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Madawaska Training School, appropriation for the support of	200
Maine highways through the State, defined	204
trunk line of highway through the State, defined	204
forestry district, relating to assessment of taxes in	26
library commissioners, appointment and duties of	31
School for Feeble Minded, trespass upon lands of, relat-	
ing to	9
Malicious mischiefs and trespasses on railroad property, relat-	
ing to	110
Manual arts in normal schools, relating to	201
training in normal schools, relating to	201
Manufacturing establishments, relative to the employment of	
minors in	113
Marriages, appointment of women to solemnize	85
Masters in chancery, relating to appointment and fees of	19
Measures used in the purchase or sale of milk and cream, relat-	
ing to the sealing of	44
Medical staff of insane hospital, authorized to hold autopsies	201
Meeting-house pews, conveyance of	178
Mercantile establishments, to provide for seats for female em-	
ployees in	17
Military fund, to provide for	7
laws, to consolidate and revise	67
purposes, appropriation for	7
Militia, to provide for expenses of	7
or the State, relating to	67

	PAGE
Milk bottles, to regulate the fees for sealing of	46
cans, relating to the sealing ofcans used in the transportation of milk or cream, to be	44
cleansed and sterilizedand bottles, not properly sealed and cleansed may be	47
seized	99
sels, used in the purchase or sale of	44
relating to the sale of	98
supplies of cities and towns, to render more wholesome	47
Mink, to regulate the hunting of	48
Minors, employment of, relating torelating to the employment of, in manufacturing estab-	113
lishments	45
Mortgaged real estate, to exempt from double taxation	193
Mortgages and sales of personal property, relating to the re-	
cording of	87
Motor cycles, to provide for the registration of	165
trucks, to provide for the registration of	165
vehicles, to provide for the registration of	165
Mud hens, relating to the killing of	55
in civil actions	63
officers, to destroy apple and cherry trees within limits of highways	85
Muskrat, to regulate the hunting of	48
relating to the trapping of	48
Mutual Fire Insurance Companies, relating to change of loca-	40
tion of	103
	Ü
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Maine Association of Opticians, corporate name changed	462
Optometrists, named changed from Maine	
Association of Opticians	462
Central Railroad Company, merger, relating to Institute of Music and Liberal and Fine Arts, to incor-	290
porate	605
Power Company, to incorporate	275
Title Guarantee Company, charter extended	250
Insurance Company, to incorporate	406
Malloch, John H., authorized to maintain weirs in Passama-	256
quoddy bay	256
additional powers granted to	603
Real Estate Company, relating to granting cer-	003
tain rights to in Belfast	441
Marble brook, relating to fishing in	423
pond, relating to fishing in	423
Mason, town of, Fryeburg Academy Grant annexed to	478
Mayor of Portland, authorized to appoint commissioners of	••
cemeteries and public grounds	365

	PAGE
Merger of Consolidated Electric Light Company of Maine and	
Portland Lighting and Power Company with	
Portland Electric Company	664
Portland Trust Company with Fidelity Trust Com-	
pany, relating to	331
Merrill, town of, to incorporate	285
Messalonskee Electric Company, change of name to Central	
Maine Power Company made valid	631
Milbridge, town of, to authorize building and repair of dike in	264
Milo municipal court, to abolish	433
Mitchell, Horace, and others, authorized to erect dam across east	
branch of Spruce creek	243
Monmouth Electric Company, to incorporate	317
Monson Water Company, to incorporate	3 98
Mopang Dam and Improvement Company, to incorporate	431
Motor boat, use of, prohibited, in taking scallops in Pennama-	
quam and Cobscook bay	625
Mount Desert, island of, relating to use of automobiles on	597
town of, to prohibit the use of automobiles in the	597
Transit Company, charter amended and ex-	
tended	286
Mousam Water Company, authorized to increase capital stock	
and extend its business	231
Moxie Dam Company, to incorporate	419
Municipal court, Bar Harbor, relating to jurisdiction of	394
Belfast, to establish	566
of Caribou, salary of judge fixed	343
Caribou, relating to	552
Dover, to abolish	433
Eastport, relating to appointment of recorder	
of	337
Gardiner, to establish,	554
Houlton, to establish	414
Northern Aroostook, to establish	452
Piscataquis, to establish	433
Rumford Falls, relating to recorder of	3 66
Western Hancock, relating to terms of in cer-	4.50
tain places	458
to abolish office of recorder	606
of	
Yorkshire, to establish	607
Muskrats, close time on in Lake Sebasticook and tributaries	444
Mutual Fire Insurance Company, charter extended	257
DECOLVES	
. RESOLVES.	
Madawaska Training School, in favor of	762
to provide for insurance on	764
Maine Children's Home Society, Augusta, in favor of	754
Eye and Ear Infirmary, in favor of	746
General Hospital, in favor of	756
Home for Friendless Boys, in favor of	756
Industrial School for Girls, in favor of	786
61	

	PAGE
Maine Industrial School for Girls, in favor of to provide for water sup-	7 91
ply of	787
Insane Hospital, appropriation for 1911	773
1912	775
Institution for the Blind, in favor of	746
Mission for the Deaf, in favor of	745
School for the Deaf, in favor of	753
Feeble Minded, in favor of	795
to provide for expenses of	788
Sced Improvement Association, in favor of	770
State Prison, in favor of	765
Sanitary Association, in favor of	787
Maintenance of bridges and highways, in favor of	829
Mansell, Foster, in favor of	811
Mattanawcook Academy, in favor of	790
Mattawamkeag Bridge, to aid in the repair of	797
Maynard, Samuel, land agent authorized to convey lot No. 9 in	, ,,
Castle Hill to	814
Mayo, H. B., in favor of	814
McCready, R. H., in favor of	796
McDonald, John R., in favor of	795 775
McKenney, H. P., in favor of	773 775
Memorial to Congress relating to life saving service	773
in favor of Sulloway Pension Bill	739
	739
Merrill, George W., in favor of	738
Monument at Annapolis in memory of Com. John Paul Jones,	730
	721
in favor of	734
to Commodore Samuel Tucker, in favor of	800
Moody, Albion, in favor of	739
Juliette, pension granted to	806
Moosehead Lake, in aid of navigation on	789
Mooselucmeguntic lake, in aid of navigation of	774
Morrison, Roy, in favor of	746
N.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Nominations of candidates by direct primary, to provide for	218
Normal schools, appropriation for the support of	200
for the encouragement of industrial educa-	
tion in	201
Northern district registry of deeds, Aroostook county, relating	
to removal of	43
Notaries public, passed acts made valid	145
relating to acts of	134
relating to seals of	145
with unauthorized to act	134
who are stockholders, directors, etc., relating	
to	134
death	7
of sale of shares of corporations, how given	7 140
by supreme or superior court, relating to order of	153

	PAGE
Nuisance, penalty for maintaining	98
Nurseries, inspection of, by State horticulturist	190
Nursery stock, agent for the sale of, relating to	85
definition of term of	85 190
simpled into the State, relating to	190
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
New Sharon Water Company, to incorporate	327
Nigger Brook Power Company, to incorporate	478
stream, to authorize dam on North Haven, town of, to supply with pure water	478
Water Loan, relating to	499 499
Parsonsfield Water Company, charter extended	527
Northern Aroostook Electric Company, charter extended	269
municipal court, to establish	452
Penobscot Water Company, to incorporate	538
North Eastern Insurance Company, charter extended	251
Norridgewock Water Company, to incorporate	360
Norway Village Corporation, charter amended relating to public sewers in	332
relating to public sewers in	332
RESOLVES.	
Navigation on Cupsuptic lake, in aid of	774
Moosehead lake, in aid of	7 89
Mooselucmeguntic lake, in aid of	774
Rangeley lake, in aid of	77.4
Richardson lakes, in aid of	773 787
Neal, F. Ray, in favor of	732
New Age, declared as State Paper	789
Newbert, Brooks, in favor of	800
New England Fruit Show, in favor of	738
Newton, Sullivan, in favor of	772
Normal School, Aroostook State, in favor of	806
buildings, to provide for insurance on Eastern state, in favor of	764 798
Washington state, in favor of	803
North Dixmont Precinct, District No. One, in favor of	760
Northern Maine General Hospital, in favor of	758
Number Thirty-three Plantation, Hancock county, in favor of	7 66
O.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Oleomargarine, furnishing of, in hotels and restaurants, relat-	
ing to	107
Opening and closing of polls, relating to	100
streets of cities, to regulate	27
Ordinances, regulating pawn-brokers, relating to	39
Organization of corporations under Chapter 57, R. S., relating to Otter, to regulate the hunting of	66 48
Oxford county, commissioners of, relating to regular sessions of	40
,	>

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS. PAGE Ocean and Northern Railroad Company, charter extended..... 545 Ogunquit Sewerage Company, to incorporate..... 428 Overseers of the Poor, Board of, in Portland, relating to..... 367 RESOLVES. Old Town, City of, in favor of...... 801 Hospital, in favor of 746 Ρ. PUBLIC LAWS. Packing of food in tin or glass, to regulate..... 154 Partridge, to regulate the number that may be taken in one day 59 56 sale of, prohibiting Paupers, alien, relating to the support of..... 205 Paving streets of cities, to regulate..... 27 Pawn brokers, relating to..... 39 Payment of damage to crops by deer, relating to..... 110 Penobscot tribe of Indians, relating to expenditure of school money for 152 Pensions, to provide for the payment of...... 199 Personal estate, relating to distribution of...... 141 property, relating to taxation of..... 147 Persons appointed to qualify civil officers, relating to...... 192 authorized to administer oaths to civil officers, appointment of, and jurisdiction..... 192 Pews in meeting-houses, relating to the conveyance of...... 178 Physicians, registration of, relating to..... 20 Ponds for cutting and harvesting ice for market, relating to.. 93 Piscataquis county, relative to term of supreme court in.... 113 term of S. J. Court in, fixed...... 103 Plans of townships, to provide for better preservation of.... 46 Plumbing, relative to the supervision of business of...... 182 Police courts, relating to their jurisdiction and proceedings in civil actions 63 officers at campmeeting, relating to the appointment of 63 Policies of insurance on State property, to be deposited with State treasurer 164 Polling districts, relating to division of cities and towns into... 96 places, relating to 96 Polls, opening and closing of, relating to..... 100 Poor debtors, relating to relief of...... 11 Power boats on inland waters, to be provided with proper lights 66 Prison and jail inspectors, relating to powers of...... 8 Primaries, relating to corrupt practices at..... 127 Primary elections, to provide for..... 218 Private detectives, relating to appointment of...... Proceedings in taking land for public purposes, relating to.... 106 Property exempt from taxation, relating to..... 125

Protection of smelts along the coast of Maine, relating to....

94

	PAGE
Public buildings, relating to insurance on	164 107 125 37 44 14
Punishment of convicts in county jails, relating to Purchase of supplies by the State under competitive bids, to provide for	44
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Parlin Stream Dam and Improvement Company, charter ex-	
tended	324 496 353
granted to	573 , 350 625
Power Company, authorized to lower waters of Pennamaquam lake	380
Pennesseewassee lake, to regulate the taking of black bass in	541
Penobscot Bay Railroad Company, charter extended Water Company, charter amended and extended Chemical Fibre Company, authorized to generate elec-	542 570
tricity and sell the same	425
charter amended additional rights and privi- leges granted to	423 431
organization ratified and confirmed	451
People's Loan Company, to incorporate Phillips Electric Light and Power Company, to incorporate Village Corporation, authorized to raise money for	52 <u>-</u> 488
hydrants	340
charter amended	346 536
Piscataqua river, bridge authorized across	487
river, relating to free bridges on	235
Joseph Cyr inquest	596
river, to prohibit throwing sawdust into south	433
branch of, and tributaries Plantation, Kingsbury, authorized to maintain its roads and	348
bridges	413
Pleasant pond, to prohibit ice fishing in	59) 66)
Police commission of the city of Biddeford, relating to	54-
court for the city of Rockland, charter amended	58;
force of Bangor, relating to	47

	PAGE
Pollution of Square pond, to prohibit	587
Porter Kezar Falls Village Corporation, to incorporate	497
Portland board of overseers of poor, relating to	
bridge, act relating to reconstruction of, repealed	337
city of, authorized to construct public buildings	
relating to appointment of commissioner of	
cemeteries and public grounds in	
relating to appointment of deputy sealer of	
weights and measures in	252
commissioner of public works of city of, relating to	474
Electric Company, relating to merger of	664
Lighting and Power Company, authorized to merge	
with Portland Electric Company	664
Terminal Company, relating to	470
Trust Company, relating to merger of	
Union Railway Company, corporate name changed to	331
Portland Terminal Company	
Station Company, charter amended	470
and powers enlarged	470
Power Company, Bath and Brunswick, Light and, relating to	377
Brunswick, to ratify change of name	377
Clark, to incorporate	559
Farmington, to confirm organization and	
amend charter of	448
Franklin, organization and proceedings con-	
firmed and made valid	627
Maine, to incorporate	275
Nigger Brook, to incorporate	478
Pennamaquam, authorized to lower waters of	
Pennamaquam lake	3 80
Sebec, charter extended	252
and Development Company, Sandy River, to incorporate	615
Preacher's Aid Society of the Methodist Episcopal Church, re-	_
lating to	585
Presque Isle, town of, bonds issued by, made valid	269
proceedings of special town meeting	
made valid	269
Water Company, capital stock increased	585
Probate court records, Cumberland county, to restore	674
Public building, city of Portland, authorized to construct	604
streets in Augusta, to regulate the use of rights and lo-	
cations in	393
RESOLVES.	
Partridge, Hungarian, for the introduction of into the state	792
Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, appropriation for	767
Pay roll of the House, resolve in favor of	
Senate, resolve in favor of	• •
Penobscot Tribe of Indians, in favor of	761
Pension granted to Cordelia Andrews	817
increase of, granted to Freeman B. Andrews	786 769
to Rose J. Bubier, to provide for	700

	PAGE
Pension granted to Susan E. Dumphie to Edward Fahey, to provide for granted to Hannah E. Hodsdon Juliette Moody Phippsburg, town of, in favor of. Pike, Elisha W., in favor of. Pinkham, Raymond S., in favor of. in favor of Plans for school buildings, to provide for Plantation No. 33, Hancock county, in favor of. Porter, town of, in favor of. Portland bridge, county commissioners authorized to regulate travel over Protection of trees and shrubs, appropriation for 1911.	797 770 785 806 773 811 799 804 771 760 743 812 763
Q.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Qualifying officers, relating to the appointment of Quo warranto proceedings, relating to	192 49
R.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Railroad bridges, relating to examination of, by railroad com-	
missioners commissioners, relating to the duties of passes to public officials, relating to property, relating to injury to tracks, relating to examination of, by railroad commissioners Railroads, evasion of fares on, relating to	179 179 37 110 179
fire patrol along, relating to	30 87 180
Rate of speed of motor vehicles, to regulate	94 165 204 62
estate, relating to the termination of contracts for sale of Recording of mortgages and sales of personal property, relating to	161 87
Referees, relating to fees of witnesses before	133
York county, relative to clerk hire of Registry of deeds, Cumberland county, relating to clerk hire in probate, York county, relating to clerk hire of	102 145 38
Registrations of motor vehicles, to provide for	165 20

Registry of deeds. northern district, Aroostook county, relat-	PAGE
ing to removal of	43
tickets to	63
Repairing streets of cities, to regulate	27
Restaurants, to provide for seats for female employees in Rolling stock, relating to examination of, by railroad commis-	17
Ruffed grouse, to regulate the number that may be taken in one	179
day sale of, prohibited	59 56
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Railroad Company, Aroostook Valley, bonds issued in aid of	26.0
made valid authorized to acquire , properties of Cana-	269
dian Pacific Railway authorized to extend its line from Washburn	444
to west line of state authorized to extend its lines from Washburn	427
to New Sweden authorized to extend line from Woodland	465
to Caribou Bangor and Aroostook, to authorize exten-	485
sions of	314
tended and name changed	546
Penobscot Bay, charter extended	542
Eastern Maine, to incorporate	467
Company, Jonesport Central, charter extended	253
Knox County Central, to incorporate	374
Ocean and Northern, charter extended Rangeley Lake and Megantic, charter ex-	545
tended	376
merger, to provide for	290
Railway, Atlantic Shore Line, to ratify and confirm sale of	258
Company, Eastport Street, charter extended	424
Fairfield and Skowhegan, charter extended	268
Farmington and Augusta, to incorporate	621
Hancock County, charter extended Lubec, East Machias and Machias, to incor-	423
porate	371
tended	376
Waldo Street, to incorporate Winter Harbor and Eastern, charter ex-	401
tended	221

	PAGE
Railway, Company, Wiscasset, Waterville and Farmington, authorized to dispose of part of property.	253
and Electric Company, Bangor, authorized to take	0
water from Brewer pond	318 395
Rangeley Lakes and Megantic Railroad Company, charter ex-	
tended	376 446
Recorder of Caribou municipal court, salary fixed	552
Eastport municipal court, relating to appointment of the Western Hancock municipal court, to abolish	337
office of	606
Records, Cumberland county probate court, to restore Removal of bodies from cemetery in Elliottsville plantation, re-	674
lating to	364
Rights and locations in streets in Augusta, to regulate the use of	393
Rines hill grade crossing, act relating to, amended	268 2 3 4
Roads and bridges, Highland plantation, authorized to maintain Kingsbury plantation, authorized to main-	243
-tain	413
plantation No. 14, authorized to maintain	597
Rockland police court, charter amended	587
Rodgers or Ripley pond, to regulate ice fishing in	234
Round pond, to regulate ice fishing in	667
Rumford Falls and Bethel Street Railway, charter extended	3 46 3 95
municipal court, relating to	3 93
recorder of	3 66
Village Corporation, authorized to raise money	·
for parkauthorized to raise money	377
for cleaning streets	477
to enlarge territory of	553
General Hospital, to incorporate	450
thorized to raise money for	377
and Mexico Water District, to incorporate	653
RESOLVES.	
Rangeley lake, in aid of navigation of	774
Regimental Rolls, to provide for the preservation of	765
Representative Class district, to apportion	830
Representatives, resolve apportioning	830
Richardson lakes, to provide for lights and buoys on	773
Roads and bridges in Indian township, to aid in repairing	796
Road around Chickhill, for preliminary survey of	801
in township C and C surplus, in aid of repairing of	794

	PAGE
Robie amusement fund, resolve relating to	743
for Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, re-	
lating to	792
Library Fund, resolve relating to	743
for Maine Insane Hospital, relating to	792
Frederick, in favor of acceptance of gifts from	792
Roix, William R., in favor of	740
Rolle, Charles II., in lavor of	753
S.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Sable, to regulate the hunting of	48
Salary of clerks in State treasurer's office, relating to	10
justices of S. J. Court, after retirement	217
Sale of agricultural seeds, to unify laws regulating	114
food and drugs, to unify laws regulating	114
real estate, relating to the termination of contracts	
for	161
seeds, feeding stuffs, foods, drugs, etc., to regulate	114
shares of stock of corporations on execution, relat-	
ing to	140
Sand pipers, relating to close time on	55
Savings banks, relative to annual examinations of	161
Scallops, close time on, to provide for	4
Scholars living at life savings stations, to provide schooling for	164
School agents in unorganized townships, relating to appoint-	
ment of	16
census returns, relating to	126
equalization fund, to be set aside	206
holidays, relating to	15
moneys of Penobscot Indians, how to be expended privileges, equalization of, relating to	152
superintendence, relating to the employment of, by	206
union of towns	0.5
unions, to provide for compensation of superintend-	95
ent of	205
Schooling certificates, relating to issue of	113
of children at life savings stations, to provide for	164
in unorganized townships, annual appropriation for	19
Schools, free high, relating to	92
free high, relative to State aid to	108
public, age of pupils allowed to attend, fixed	14
in unorganized townships, to provide for	16
Seal of notary public, relating to	145
Secretary of State, to furnish blanks under corrupt practices	,,,
law	127
to publish list of delinquent corporations	197
Selectmen, relating to compensation of	38
of towns, relating to the election of	11
Sheep killed by dogs, to provide for payment for	34
Smelt fishing along the coast of Maine, to regulate	94

	PAGI
Smelts, for the protection of, along the coast of Maine, relat-	
ing to	94
Solemnization of marriages, relating to	85
Solemnize marriages, appointment of women to	85
Sporting camps, to provide for license for operating	49
State aid to free high schools, relative to	108
for highways, to provide for	14
assessors, relating to duties of	187
auditor, estimate of departments to be filed with	150
commissioner of highways, authorized to contract for	
building roads	198
factory inspector, relating to duties of	160
highways, relating to contracts for the building of	198
historian, authorized to publish matter relating to the	
State	163
horticulturists, authorized to inspect nursery stock coming	
into the State	190
institutions, to consolidate management of	216
juvenile institutions, to consolidate management of	153
liquor agency, to abolish	5
agent, to abolish office of	9
paper, relating to	112
pension clerk, authorized to pay State pensions	199
pensions, to provide for the payment of	199
printing, to abolish office of auditor of	207
roads, to provide for State aid for	14
relating to the building of	198
sealers of weights and measures, to provide for appoint-	
ment of	84
Survey Commission, to consolidate with State Water	
Storage Commission	184
treasurer, to send warrant to plantations in Maine for-	
estry district	26
relating to pay of clerks in	10
Water Storage Commission, to consolidate with State	
Survey Commission	184
to create	184
Steamboats, evasion of fares on, relating to	147
Steam railroads, relating to the taxation of	180
Stenographers, courts, defining and limiting expenses of	135
Stock certificates, relating to signature and transfer of	143
Stores, to provide for seats for female employees in	17
Street railroads, relating to locations for	87
required to file profile with their locations	192
railway companies, relating to change of location of	_
tracks of	94
Streets in cities, to regulate the opening of	27
Sturgis law, so called, repealed	ė

Superintendent of public schools, census of school children to	PAGE
be made to	126
schools, relating to the employment of, by	
union of towns	95
schools in towns, relating to the discharge of	186
relating to the election of	186
of union of towns, relating to com-	
pensation of	205
Superintending school committee of towns, relating to the duties of	186
Supplies and materials for the State, to provide for purchase	100
of, under competitive bids	IO
Supreme judicial court, fees of witnesses in, fixed	20
relating to order of notice by stenographers, defining and limiting	153
expenses of	135
terms in Aroostook county, relating to	40
relating to term of in Piscataquis	
county	113, 193
of	215
stenographers, defining and limiting expenses	
of	135
relating to order of notice by	153
Superior courts, fees of witnesses in, fixed	20
Surgeons, registration of, relating to	20
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Saco bay, to prohibit hunting ducks in, with power boats	265
Sagadahoc Light and Power Company, relating to	377
Sagamore Insurance Company, charter extended	242
Saint Georges river, to regulate the catching of eels in	350
Salary fixed by law, appropriations for 1911	384
Adjutant General's Department	384
Attorney General's Department	384
Bank Commissioner's Department	384
Board of State Assessors	3 84
Bureau of Industrial and Labor Statistics	385
Commissioner of Agriculture	385
Highways	385
County Attorneys	385
Enforcement Commission	387
Executive Department	387
Insurance Commissioner's Department	38 8
Land Agent and Forest Commissioner	388
Maine State Library	388
Prison	389
Prison	390
Secretary of State	389
State Auditor	3 89
Treasurer	389

	PA
Salary State Superintendent of Public Schools	3
Superior Courts	3
Supreme Judicial Court	3
Superintendent of Public Buildings	3
Salary of Judge of municipal court of Caribou fixed	3
Sandy River Power and Development Company, to incorporate	6
stream, to regulate fishing in	49
Sangerville Village Corporation, to incorporate	3
Sardine Company, Lubec, additional powers granted to	3.
Sawdust, to prohibit throwing of, into Baskahegan stream	3
prevent throwing of, into Baskahegan stream	5.
prohibit throwing of, into Biscay pond	3.
Boyd's pond	3.
Duck Puddle pond	3
Pemaquid pond	
south branch of Piscata-	3
quis river and tributa-	
•	3
ries Thorn brook and tribu-	3
taries	3
outlet of Worthley pond	3
Sawtelle Brook Dam and Improvement Company, to incorporate	2
Scallops, close time on in Cobscook bay	. 6
Pennamaquam bay	6
Scarboro and Cape Elizabeth Railway Company, charter ex-	
tended	3
Sebago Improvement Company, charter amended	2
Lake, Songo River and Bay of Naples Steamboat Com-	
pany, charter amended	2
Sebasco Harbor, name changed from Horse Island Harbor	2
Sebasticook lake and tributaries, close time on muskrats in	4
and Moosehead Railroad Company, merger, relating	
to	2
Sebec Power Company, charter extended	2
Secretary of State, relating to records of Grand Army of the	
Republic	4
Sewerage, to prohibit the discharge of into Square pond	5
Sewer Company, Kittery, to incorporate	5
Sewerage Company, Ogunquit, to incorporate	4
Sewer District, Livermore Falls, charter amended	4
Sewers in the city of Bangor, relating to construction of	5
town of York, relating to	4
Shell fish, for the protection of within the town of Pembroke	6
relating to the protection of in town of Yarmouth	5
Smelts, close time on Cold brook	4
Great brook	4
for the protection of, in the waters of Lubec and Tres-	
cott	4
Smith, Bradbury, authorized to maintain ferry between Sullivan	,
and Hancock	2
Solon Lumber Company, authorized to improve Fall brook	2

	PAGI
Somerset Railway Company merger, relating to	. 290
ized to increase capital stock	. 267
South Paris Light, Heat and Power Company, to revive and extend charter of	1
Village Corporation, relating to	
Portland, city of, charter amended	
West Harbor Water Company, additional powers granted	l
to	
Spear's stream and tributary, to regulate fishing in	
Spencer Dam Company, charter amended	
Spruce creek, east branch of, to authorize dam across	
Square pond, to prohibit the discharge of sewerage into	
State Land Agent, authorized to sell Belgrade fish hatchery	
lands in Augusta, to improve	
tax for 1911	67 1
1912	
Steamboat Company, Sebago Lake, Songo River and Bay of	
Naples, charter amended	251
Stetson stream, to regulate fishing in	411
St. George, town of, railroad crossing authorized in	404
Stockholm, town of, to incorporate	262
Street Railway Company, Eastport, charter extended	424
Waldo, charter extended	401
Bridgton, charter extended	230
Lincoln County, charter amended and extended	
Rumford Falls and Bethel, charter extended	395
and Sewer Commission, Bath, acts to establish, repealed	
Striped bass, close time on in Sheepscot river and tributaries	383
Sullivan-Franklin bridge, relating to board of trustees of	317
and Hancock, to authorize ferry between	244
Swan's Island Water Company, to incorporate	588
Swift River pond, to regulate fishing in	586
and tributaries, to regulate fishing in	586 586
and tributaries, to regulate using mi	500
RESOLVES.	
Sagadahoc Agricultural and Horticultural Society, in favor of	773
St. John river, in favor of bridge across	766
Sanford Legacy, resolve relating to	744
Savings banks, commission to investigate investment for author-	
ized	792
School buildings, plans for, to provide for	77 I
for the deaf, Maine, in favor of	753
Feeble Minded, resolve naming building at	754
for balance due on contract work	795
Madawaska Training, in favor of	762
Scientific Orcharding in Maine, for the promotion of	749
Scribner, Clyde B., in favor of	733
Sebec Lake, in aid of navigation of	787
Senate Pay Roll, resolve in favor of	
Reporter, in favor of	795

	PAGE
Senatorial District, resolve dividing state into	776
Sheeban Margaret F., in favor of	805
Simpson S C W in favor of	742
Solon and Embden towns of ill tayor of	770
State assessors, to obtain information for the purpose of taxing	
wild lands	813
House employees, in favor of	799
Librarian, in favor of	813
Paper, to establish	789 -99
Sterling, Frank H., in favor of	788
Stetson, Harry W., in favor of	769 802
in favor of	803
St. Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Asylum, Portland, in favor of	751 751
Mary's General Hospital in Lewiston, in favor of	757
Staples Hall, named in honor of Hon. L. M. Staples	754 765
in favor of	
State School for Boys, in favor of	77 I
Treasurer, trustee of Isaac Sanford Legacy	744
Carleton fund	749 736
Steward, Richard, in favor of	739
Sulloway Pension Bill, memorial to Congress, in favor of	739
T.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Taxation of express companies, relating to	112
insurance companies, relating to	139
logs, relating to	147
lumber, relating to	147
mortgaged real estate, relating to	193
personal property, relating to	147
portable mills, relating to	147
public municipal corporations, relating to	125
steam railroads, relating to	180
telegraph companies, relating to	105
of telephone and telegraph companies, relating to	148
Taxes, abatement of, for maintaining watering troughs	144
assessment of, in plantations in Maine forestry district,	
relating to	26
relating to	187
of delinquent corporations, to provide for the collec-	
tion of	197
inheritance, to provide for the collection of	173
on timber and grass on public lots, relating to	146
Telegraph companies, relating to taxation of	105, 148
Telephone companies, relating to rates with connecting lines	41
relating to taxation of	148
connections, relating to	41
tolls, of connecting companies, regulated	41
Terms of S. J. Court in Piscataquis county, relating to	193
Timber and grass on reserved lands, relating to taxation of	146

	PAGE
Togue, to regulate the sale and purchase of	159
to regulate the taking of	199
Town assessors, relating to the duties of	187
or selectmen, relating to election of	11
by-laws regulating pawn brokers, relating to officers, to destroy worthelss trees within limits of high-	3 9
	85
waysrelating to filling vacancies in	41
Towns and cities, plans of, for the better preservation of	46
Township plans, to provide for better preservation of	46
Traction engines, to provide for the registration of	165
Transfer of real estate, relating to the termination of contracts	
for	161
Transportation of game fish and game birds, relating to	100
land-locked salmon, trout, togue and white	
perch, regulated	199
milk or cream, relating to	47
fish and game, for scientific purposes, re-	
lating to	33
public officials, relating to	37
Trapping of beaver and muskrat, relating to	48
in unorganized townships, to provide for license for	49
Treasurer of State, to set aside sum for schooling in unorgan-	
ized townships	19
Trees within limits of highways, for the destruction of by mu-	0
nicipal officers	85
and shrubs, to provide for protection of	85, 190
Trespass upon lands of Maine Schools for Feeble Minded, re-	
lating to	9
Trespasses on property, relating to	110
Trout, to regulate the sale and purchase of to regulate the taking of	159 199
relating to the transportation of	100
Truant officers, relative to	110
Trust companies, relative to annual examinations of	161
companies, to regulate investment of deposits in	25
Trustees of hospitals, relating to compensation of	216
of juvenile institutions, relating to appointment of	153
relating to the compensation of	65
of University of Maine, relating to compensation of	207
Trustee process, relating to	189
Tuberculosis among cattle, act relating to, repealed	160
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Tax, state, for 1911	671
1912	672
Taxation of Kennebec Water District, relating to	315
Taylor pond, to prohibit ice fishing in	667
Telegraph Company, Liberty and Belfast, corporate name	_
changed	528
Telephone Company, Somerset Farmers' Cooperative, authorized	- (
to increase capital stock	267

man and a second of the second	PAGE
Third lake, to authorize dam at outlet of	478
Thorn brook and tributary, to prohibit throwing sawdust into	254
Toll bridges between Maine and New Hampshire, relating to	348
Tom pond, to regulate fishing in	2 3 5 254
Town of Eagle Lake, to incorporate	363
St. George, railroad crossing authorized in	303 404
York, authorized to lease woodlands along highways	3 94
Transit Company, Mount Desert, charter amended and extended	286
Trapping of bobcats, loupcervier and Canada lynx in certain townships, relating to	
Treasurer of Piscataquis county, authorized to pay fees in	257
Joseph Cyr inquest	596
Trescott, for the protection of smelts in the waters of the town	390
of	425
town of, relating to protection of lobsters in waters of	495
Trout, to extend open season for, in Long pond	495
fishing in Hall pond, to regulate	351
Sandy stream, to regulate	494
Trust Company, Portland, relating to merger of	331
Trustees of the Maine Institute of Music and Liberal and Fine	00
Arts, relating to	605
Sullivan-Franklin bridge, relating to	317
RESOLVES.	
Tax on counties, resolve laying, for 1911 and 1912 Taxation of Wild Lands, to obtain information for the pur-	815
poses of	813
of	754
Loan for 1911, to authorize	731
1912, resolve authorizing	753
Thompson, E. M., in favor of	737
Thornton, L. Ernest, in favor of	734
Trees and shrubs, for the protection of, appropriation for 1911	763
Truil Hoppital Aid Association in formula	765
Trull Hospital Aid Association, in favor of	755
J. P., in favor of	800
J. 1., III lavol of	800
U.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Undertaker, to regulate the business of	
Union of towns for school purposes, relating to employment of	194
superintendent of schools	95
relating to the payment of	
the superintendent of	
schools in	205
University of Maine, trustees of, relating to compensation of	207

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Universalist Society of Orland, First, acts and doings made valid Upper St. John Log Driving Company, to incorporate	pagr l 478 578
V	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Vacancies in town officers, how filled	4I 12
Vulture, penalty for killing at any time	55
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Vassalboro, China and Windsor Light and Power Company, authorized to supply gas and electricity	378 458 530 395 496 346 497 377 477 553 368 545
W.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Wards in cities, limits of, relating to changes of	33 186 186
Watering troughs, abatement of taxes for maintaining tubs, abatement of taxes for maintaining	36 144 144
Weekly payment of wages, to provide for	33
Weights and measures, State sealer of, relating to Weirs, relative to the election of in tide waters	84 108
Wharves, relative to erection of in tide waters	108
White perch, to regulate the sale and purchase of	159
to regulate the taking of	3 1, 199
relating to the transportation of	100
relating to transportation and sale of	31

	PAGE
Wild ducks, to prohibit the purchase and sale of	56
Witness fees, relating to	20, 133
Women authorized to solemnize marriages	85
and children, relating to the employment of in manu-	45 T 40
facturing establishments	45, 149 180
Woman factory inspector, relating to appointment of	50
Woodcock, to regulate the number that may be taken in one day	59
sale of, prohibited	59 56
Wood ducks, close time on	180
Writs in civil action, when returnable	63
writes in even decion, when returnable	ಿತ
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	•
Waldo county, to regulate hunting deer in	263
Street Railway Company, charter extended	_
Washington County Railway merger, relative to	401 290
Wassokeag lake, to regulate ice fishing in	290 264
Water Company, Anson, to incorporate	628
Bingham, to create	
Bluehill, to incorporate	239 271
Brewer, charter extended	266
Brownville and Williamsburg, relating to	233
Casco Bay, to incorporate	233 600
Cherryfield, to incorporate	358
Clinton, to incorporate	526
Eastport, certain powers granted to	382
Franklin, to incorporate	355
Guilford, charter amended	558
Hartland, to incorporate	619
Hermon, to incorporate	564
Lily, charter revived and extended	282
Lincoln, to incorporate	401
Monson, to incorporate	398
Mousam, authorized to increase capital stock	0,50
and extend its business	231
New Sharon, to incorporate	327
Norridgewock, to incorporate	3 60
North Parsonsfield, charter extended	527
Northern Penobscot, to incorporate	5 3 8
Penobscot Bay, charter amended and extended	570
Presque Isle capital stock increased	585
Southwest Harbor, additional powers granted	
to	278
Swan's Island, to incorporate	588
Virginia Spring, authorized to take lands for	
purposes of its incorporation	268
Weld, charter extended	529
Westfield, to incorporate	287
Wiscasset, relating to charter of	421
York Shore, charter amended	571
District, Bingham, to create	2 3 6

	PAGE
Water District, Dover and Foxcroft, charter amended and ex-	
tended	626
Guilford, to incorporate	479
District, Kennebec, charter amended	315
Kittery, authorized to extend its business	230
Rumford and Mexico, to incorporate	653
Light and Power Company, Hiram, charter extended	548
Power Company, Lincolnville, charter extended	486
Waterford, town of, to prohibit use of automobiles on certain	
highways in	267
Waterville, city of, charter amended	502
and Winslow Bridge Company, charter amended and	
extended	266
Webb's river and tributaries, relating to fishing in	344
Weirs in tide waters of Passamaquoddy bay, to authorize	256
Weld Water Company, charter extended	529
Wells Electric Light and Power Company, organization ratified	
and confirmed	281
Wesserunsett stream and tributaries, relating to fishing in	364
Western Hancock municipal court, relating to terms of, in cer-	
tain places	458
to abolish office of recorder	
of	606
Westfield Light and Power Company, to incorporate	442
Water Company, to incorporate	287
Wharf in tide waters of Hadlock's cove, authorized	281
to authorize in tide waters of Casco bay	536
Whetstone pond, to prohibit ice fishing in	348
Whitman, Willard O., authorized to maintain bridge	234
Wilson lake, to regulate fishing in tributaries to	422
Winter Harbor and Eastern Railway Company, charter extended	321
to establish close time on lobsters in waters of	584
Light Company, to incorporate	353
Wiscasset Electric Light and Power Company, to incorporate.	449
Water Company, organization of, made valid	421
relating to charter of	421
Waterville and Farmington Railway Company, au-	
thorized to dispose of part of property	253
Women, eligible to office of city clerk of Brewer	553
Wood pond, fishing through ice for trout or togue, relating to	474
World's Standard Insurance Company, to incorporate	489
Worthley pond, throwing sawdust into outlet of, prohibited	316
, , ,	Ü
RESOLVES.	
	ma 1
Wade, Ethel M., in favor of	794
Ethel M., in favor of	804
Waldo County General Hospital, in favor of	7 5 9
Waltham, town of, in favor of	764
Washington State Normal School, in favor of	803
Webber Hospital Association, Biddeford, in aid of	755
Webster, J. H., in favor of	7 69
Western State Normal School, in favor of	772

PA	AGE
Whiteler, Edward W., in the or	302
	739
Wild lands, to obtain information for the purposes of taxation	771
	313
	791
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	750 805
'	747
Women's Christian Temperance Union Temporary Home for	777
	752
Y.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
York county, register of probate of, relating to clerk hire of	38
deeds, relative to clerk hire of	102
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
	529
Manufacturing Company, organization ratified, and	5~ 9
	603
* -	338
	315
Hospital, relating to appropriations for Light and Heat Company, authorized to acquire additional	473
	281
town of, authorized to appropriate money for York Hos-	571
	473
construct way across tide water of Barrell's Mill pond	
	394
	474
Yorkshire municipal court, to establish	60%
Young Women's Christian Association of Portland, Maine, re-	
lating to	232
York county, commissioners of, authorized to act under Ch. 179,	
P. L. 1907	235
RESOLVES.	
York Hospital, in favor of	748
Appendix	833
Reference Table	859
Governor Plaisted's Address	912
Messages915, 916,	91
Proclamation	918
Fernald's Proclamation	919
Civil Government	023